

MATERIAL LITIGATION Swift Haulage Berhad ("SHB" or "Company") Shah Alam High Court Case No. BA-24NCVC-11312-08/2022 filed by Swift Logistics Yard Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company against North West Depoh Sdn Bhd

## SWIFT HAULAGE BERHAD

Туре	Announcement
Subject	MATERIAL LITIGATION
Description	Swift Haulage Berhad ("SHB" or "Company") Shah Alam High Court Case No. BA-24NCVC-11312-08/2022 filed by Swift Logistics Yard Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company against North West Depoh Sdn Bhd

Reference is to be made to the Company's announcement dated 3 April 2023 in relation to the above matter. Unless otherwise defined, all terms and abbreviations used in this announcement shall have the same meaning ascribed in the aforesaid announcement.

The Board of Directors of the Company wishes to announce that, the High Court dismissed the Striking Out Application by North West Depoh Sdn Bhd ("Second Defendant") on 25 May 2023. The Sealed Order of the Originating Summon No. BA-24NCVC-234-02/2023 was decided in favor of Swift Logistics Yard Sdn Bhd ("the Plaintiff") with costs of RM5,000.00.

On 13 July 2023, the judgement as per the Sealed Order of the Originating Summon No. BA-24NCVC-1312-08/2022 was decided in favour of the Plaintiff by the High Court. The High Court allowed the removal of the wrongful and illegal Private Caveat lodged by Govindasamy Naidu a/l Gopal ("First Defendant"), further allowed the injunction application by the Plaintiff to stop the First Defendant, Second Defendant and/or other related person from entering another private caveat until the completion of the transfer of title and assessment of damages in relation to the second Private Caveat with costs of RM8,000.00.

This announcement is dated 21 July 2023.

## Announcement Info

Company Name	SWIFT HAULAGE BERHAD
Stock Name	SWIFT
Date Announced	21 Jul 2023
Category	General Announcement for PLC
Reference Number	GA1-21072023-00023